operations or financial condition would have been assuming such transactions had been completed at the beginning of
the periods presented, nor is it indicative of the results of operations for future periods.  The unaudited pro forma
financial information reflects the preliminary application of purchase accounting to the acquisition of the 49% equity
interest in the Joint Venture. The preliminary purchase accounting may be adjusted if any of the assumptions
underlying the purchase accounting change. In management’s opinion, all adjustments necessary to reflect the effects
of the significant acquisitions described above have been made. This unaudited pro forma financial information
should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements and notes thereto included in the Company’s
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2010.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

29

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of June 30, 2011
(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

Historical
Pebblebrook
Hotel Trust

Acquisition of
equity interest

in
Joint Venture

(1)

Pro Forma
Pebblebrook

Hotel
Trust

ASSETS
Investment in hotel properties, net $ 1,120,085 $ - $ 1,120,085
Ground lease asset 10,612 - 10,612
Investment in joint venture - 153,600 153,600
Cash and cash equivalents 139,999 (101,600 ) 38,399
Restricted cash 6,729 - 6,729
Accounts receivable, net 13,752 - 13,752
Deferred financing costs, net 4,042 - 4,042
Prepaid expenses and other assets 24,734 (10,000 ) 14,734
Total assets $ 1,319,953 $ 42,000 $ 1,361,953

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Senior credit facility $ - $ 42,000 $ 42,000
Mortgage debt 252,114 - 252,114
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 30,325 - 30,325
Advance deposits 4,667 - 4,667
Accrued interest 785 - 785
Distribution payable 8,297 - 8,297
Total liabilities 296,188 42,000 338,188
Commitments and contingencies
Shareholders' equity:
Preferred shares of beneficial interest, stated at liquidation
preference $25 per share, $0.01 par value; 100,000,000 shares
authorized; 5,000,000 shares issued and outstanding 125,000 - 125,000
Common shares of beneficial interest, $0.01 par value;
500,000,000 shares authorized, 50,771,380 issued and
outstanding 508 - 508
Additional paid-in capital 920,297 - 920,297
Accumulated deficit and distributions (24,320 ) - (24,320 )
Total shareholders' equity 1,021,485 - 1,021,485
Non-controlling interest 2,280 - 2,280
Total equity 1,023,765 - 1,023,765
Total liabilities and equity $ 1,319,953 $ 42,000 $ 1,361,953

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the acquisition of the 49% equity interest in the Joint Venture for $153.6 million, which was funded with
$101.6 million ofavailable cash, $10.0 million deposit held in escrow and $42.0 million from borrowings from the

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

30

Company's $200 million senior unsecured credit facility.

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

31

Pebblebrook Hotel Trust
Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement
For the six months ended June 30, 2011

(in thousands, except share and per-share data)

Historical
Pebblebrook
Hotel Trust

Acquisition
of

Argonaut
Hotel
San

Francisco
(1)

Acquisition
of The
Westin

Gaslamp
Quarter,

San
Diego

(2)

Acquisition
of

Viceroy
Miami

(3)

Acquisition
of W

Boston
(4)

Acquisition
of

equity
interest
in Joint
Venture

(5)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Pebblebrook
Hotel Trust

REVENUE
Room $ 71,160 $ 976 $ 4,010 $ 4,186 $ 6,707 - $ - $ 87,039
Food and beverage 37,953 330 2,268 3,485 3,558 - - 47,594
Other operating
department 6,662 78 395 730 1,422 - - 9,287
Total revenues 115,775 1,384 6,673 8,401 11,687 - - 143,920

EXPENSES
Hotel operating
expenses:
Room 19,507 347 1,129 1,302 1,679 - - 23,964
Food and beverage 26,687 270 1,477 2,740 3,386 - - 34,560
Other direct
expenses 3,083 37 167 121 1,269 - - 4,677
Other indirect
expenses 32,936 405 1,666 3,385 3,562 - (17 )(6) 41,937
Total hotel
operating expenses 82,213 1,059 4,439 7,548 9,896 - (17 ) 105,138

Depreciation and
amortization 12,389 - - - - - 3,162 (7) 15,551
Real estate taxes,
personal property
taxes & insurance 5,081 92 326 357 666 - - 6,522
Impairment of
hotel properties - - - 384 - - (384 )(8) -
Ground rent 761 108 - - - - - 869
General and
administrative 4,726 - - - - - - 4,726
Acquisition
transaction costs 3,441 - - - - - (3,441 )(9) -
Total operating
expenses 108,611 1,259 4,765 8,289 10,562 - (680 ) 132,806

Operating income
(loss) 7,164 125 1,908 112 1,125 - 680 11,114

Edgar Filing: Pebblebrook Hotel Trust - Form 8-K/A

32

Interest income 766 - - - - - (766 )(10) -
Interest expense (6,302 ) (208 ) - - - - (998 )(11) (7,508 )
Other income 47 - - - - - - 47
Equity in earnings
(losses) of joint
venture - - - - - (2,681 ) (845 )(12) (3,526 )
Income (loss)
before income
taxes 1,675 (83 ) 1,908 112 1,125 (2,681 ) (1,929 ) 127
Income tax benefit
(expense) (420 ) - - - - - (481 )(13) (901 )
Net income  (loss) 1,255 (83 ) 1,908 112 1,125 (2,681 ) (2,410 ) (774 )
Net income  (loss)
atrtibutable to
non-controlling
interests 85 - - - - - - 85
Net income  (loss)
atrtibutable to the
Company 1,170 (83 ) 1,908 112 1,125 (2,681 ) (2,410 ) (859 )
Distribution to
preferred
shareholders (3,008 ) - - - - - - (3,008 )
Net income  (loss)
to common
shareholders $ (1,838 ) $ (83 ) $ 1,908 $ 112 $ 1,125 $ (2,681 ) $ (2,410 ) $ (3,867 )

Income (loss)
income per
common share -
basic and diluted $ (0.05 ) $ (0.08 )

Weighted average
number of common
shares - basic and
diluted 45,026,715  (14 ) 50,193,672

Footnotes:

(1) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of the Argonaut Hotel from the
beginning of the period presented through the date of acquisition.  The results for the
period from the date of acquisition to the end of the period presented are included in the
Historical Pebblebrook Hotel Trust column of this table.

(2) Reflects the historical unaudited statement of operations of The Westin Gaslamp
Quarter, San Diego from the beginning of the period presented through the date of